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visions of this section, Provided, That no award shall be greater than
the amountso claimed in the sworn notice so filed by any person with
said eity clerk; And provided further, That.the damages and compen-
sation 80 to be awarded shall be the damages and compensation which
shall be apparent at the end of saidsix (6) months after the final comple-'
tion of the work of said change of grade of such street.

. 8EC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and after its

passage,

Approved March 7, 1885.

CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED “AN ACT TO AMEND AND
CONSOLIDATE THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS,*” AP-
PROVED MARCH EIGHTH (8TH}, A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SecrroN 1. That section five (5) of chapter four (4) of -an act en-
titled ““An act to amend and consolidate the charter of the city of
Minneapelis,’’ approved March eighth (8th), A. D. one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-one (1881), be, and the same is herehy, amended
by adding thereto the words: ! Forty-third —to license, prohibit,
regulate and control the carrying of concealed weapons and provide
for the confiseation of the same.”’

S1c. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and afier its

passage.

‘ Approved March 9, 1885.

CHAPTER 7.
AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF ST. PAUL AND THE
ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF. -

Be it enacted. by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SecTIoN 1. That sections ome (1), two (2), cighteen (18), fifty-
seven (57) and fifty-eight (58), of chapter one (1), title seven (7), of
an act entitled ““ An act to reduce the law incorporating the city of
8t. Paul, county of Ramsey and state of Minnesota, and the several
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acts amendatory thereof, and certain other acts relating to said city,
into one act, and to amend the same;’’ approved March fifth (5th), one
thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), be, and the same is
hereby, amended so as to read as follows, viz.:

Section 1. The municipal corporation of the city of St. Paul is
hereby authorized and empowercd to condemn land for publie parks,
for the opening, widening, extending, altering and straightening of
any street, lane, alley or highway, and for the construction of slopes
for cuts and fills in any street, lane, alley or highway now ordered to
be or such as shall hereatier be ordered to be opened, extended,
altered, straightened or graded, and for ¢hanges of grade in any
street, lane, alley or highway in said eity, and to levy assessments for
the same, and for such other local improvements as may be ordered
by said municipal ecorporation, upon the property frouting upon such
improvement, or upon the property to be benefited by such 1mprove-
ment, without regard to cash valuation. The provisions of thissection
shall apply to any and all improvements heretofore ordered as well as
those that shall be hereafter ordered.

Sec. 2, Such assessment may be made by the said city of St. Paul,
for grading, filling, leveling, paving, curbing, walling, bridging,
graveling, macadamizing, ‘planking; opening, extending, widening,
contracting, altering and straightening any street, lane, alley or high-
way, and for a change of grade in any of the same, and also for
the condemnation of land for public parks, and for the construction of
slopes for cuts and fills, in any street, lane, alley or highway which
hus heretofore been or whieh shall hereafter be ordered to be opened,
extended, widened, altered or straightened, and for a change of grade
in any of the same, and also for kecping the same in repair; also for
filling, grading, protecting, improving and ornamenting any public
park, square or grounds now or hereafter laid out; also for planting
and protecting shade and ornamental trees; also for constructing, lay-
ing, relaying and repairing cross and side walks, area walls, gutters,
sewers and private drains; and also for the abatement of any and all
public nuisances within the limits of said city.

Sec, 18.  As soon as the money is collected, and ready in the hands
of the treasurer to be paid over to parties entitled to damages for
property condemned, ten (10) days” notice thereof by one (1) publication
shall be given by the city treasurer in the official paper of the city,
and the city may then, and not before, except as hereinafter provided,
enter upon, take possession of, and appropriate- the property con-
demned. And whenéver'the damages awarded to the“oWwher of any
property.condemned by said city for public use shall have been paid
to such owner or his agent, or when sufficient money for that purpose
shall be in the hands of the eity treasurer, ready to be paid over to
snch owner, and ten {10) days’ notice thercof shall have been given in
the official paper of the city, the city may enter upon and appropriate
such property to the use for which the same was condemned; Pro-
vided, however, That the city shall not be hindered, delayed or pre-
vented by the prosecution of an appeal by any person as hereinbefore
provided for in section sixteen (16) of this title, from entering upon
and appropriating such property to the use for which the saine was con-
demned, if the eity shall, after sach appeal has been taken, by its mayor,
execute and file with the clerk of the district eourt of Ramsey county a
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bond, to be approved bysaid clerk, payableto the appellant, conditioned
that the eity shall, in euse the assessment against: the property appealed
from be annulled and set aside by said court, pay whatever sum shall
finally be awarded by the board of public works, as damages for such
property so condemned and appropriated, less such sum as shall be
assessed thereon as benefits. This provision shall apply as well to all
proceedings for condemmation now pending, in whatever stage such
proceedings may now be, as to those hereaiter to be initiated. The
mayor of the city is bereby authorized and empowered to execute the
bond herein provided.

Sec. 57. For the additional duties imposed on the city treasurer
by this chapter, he shall receive a fee on all collections made by him
upon warrants for special assessments, as follows, viz.: Upon the
first $200,000 actually collected by him in any one year, commencing
January first (1st), two (2) per centum; upon all moneys in excess of
$200,000, collected by him in any one year commencing January first
(1st), one (1) per cenlum, ’

Sec. 58. Al judgments rendered under this chapter upon said as-
sessments shall bear interest at the rate of eighteen (18) per cent per
annum from the date thereof until paid. ’ '

Sgc. 2. That section forty-seven (47) of chapter seven (7), title one
(1), of an act entitled “An act to reduce the law incorporating the
city of St. Paul, in the county of Ramsey and state of Minnesota, and
the several acts amendatory thereof, and certain other acts relating to
gaid city into one act and to amend the same,”” approved March fifth
(5th), one thousand eight hundred andseventy-four (1874), as amended
by section four (4) of chapter twenty-six (26) of speecial laws™ of one
thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), is hereby amended
by striking out all of said section down to and including the word
¢‘taxes,’”’ ip the fourth (4th) line in said scetion, and inserting in lien
thereof the following words, viz.: * If at any sale any pieece or parcel
of land shall be sold to a purchaser, or the piece or parcel be struck
off to the city, the salne may be redeemed at any time within three
(3) years from the date of the sale, by any person having any interest
therein; and that said seetion be further amended, by striking out the
figures twenty-four(24), where they occurinsaid sectionand inserting in
lieu thereof the figures eighteen (18); and that said section be further
amended by adding thereto the following words: ‘‘The city treasurer
shall, 4t léast three (3) months before the expiration of the time
limited for redeeming any lot or parcel of land aforesaid, cause to
be published in the official paper of said ecity, once a week for
" twelve (12) successive weeks, a list of all unredecmed lots or parcels
" of land, specifying each tract or parcel, the name .of the person to
whom assessed, if to iny, and the amount of the assessment, charges
and interest calculated to the last day of redemption, due on each lot
or pareel, together with notice that unless such iots or parcels of land
be redeemed on or before the day limited therefor, specifying the
same, they will be conveyed to the purchaser. Provided, however, That
‘before the holder of such certificate shall be entitled to a deed for said
property he shall pay into the city treasury the cost of such notice of
the expiration of the time of redemption.”

SEC. 3. The common council of the city of St. Paul shall have
full power to construct any bridge or bridges, and also the needful
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approaches thereto in any street or streets, or highway or highways,
of said city over railway tracks or other places, whether such bridge
or bridges, or approaches thereto conform to the established grade of
the street or highway wherein they may be constructed or otherwise.
The said bridge or bridges with the approaches thereto, shall be and
become part of the street or highway wherein they may be constructed
aforesaid, and any part or parts of any established grade of such street
or hlgh\my, or of any street or highway crossing, the same may be so
altered or changed by said common council, as to eonform to the pas-

sage way over the said bridge or bridges, or to form the approaches
ol any part therecof of such bridge or bridges, or to facilitaie access
to, or transmit over the said bridge or bridges, or-approaches thereto.
Provided, in case sueh bridge or bridges, or_ approaches .thereto,
shall not conform to such established-grade of such street or highway
wherein they may be constructed, a vote of at least three fourths (1) of
the members elect of said common council shall be necessary to
authorize the same, or to change any part or parts of such established
grade of such street, or highway, or other st;reets or highways, cross-

ing the same as aforesald

Src. 4. Ta case such bridge or bridges, or approaches thereto, shall
not conform to such established grade, or in case of any change of
grade as aforesaid, any owner of land abutting upon that part of such
street or highway where such bridge or bridges, or approaches, or
change of grade shall be ordered -by said common council damaged
thereby, shall be entitled to compensation from said city to be assessed
* as herein provided.

SEc. 5. To entitle such person so damaged to compensation, he
shall file with the city clerk within six (6) months from the passage of
the resolution or order of the said common couneil directing the work
to be done, or change of grade to be made aforesaid, a written claim
of damages specifying the grounds thercof, and the said common
conneil shall refer the said cluim to the board of public works, who
shall thereon assess the amount of compensation o be awarded such -
claimant and report the same to said common council. In making
said assessment the said board of public works, by its clerk, shall give
notice by publication at least three (3) times in the official newspaper
of said city, of the time and place of their meeting for the purposec of
making said assessment. Said notice shall specity briefly the object
of said assessment and the property to which it relates, und the first
(1st) publication thereof shall be at least ten (10) days before the time
of said meeting. At said meeting all persons interested may appear
and be heard by themselves, or their attorneys, and the board of pub-
lic works may view the premises and also hear proof in reference to
said matter. Said assessment shall not be final until confirmed by
the board of public works. Notice of the time and place for such con-
firmation shall also be given by publication by the board of publie
works, through its clerk, in the official newspaper of said city at least
two (2) times-—the first pubhcab:on whereot shall be at least ten (10)
days prior to the time set for such confirmation, The amount so0
awarded shall be paid to the party eatitied thereto out of the general
tund of said city or'such other fund as may be provided for that pur-:
pose. No claim of damage aforesaid or proceeding to assess the same
aforesaid shall delay or suspend the prosecution of said work..



70 - SPECIAL LAWS .

Seo. 6. In ordering the construction of such bridge or bridges, or
such change or grade, no petition of property ownersor other petitions
or preliminary notice, or reference to the board of public works or
other preliminary proceedings shall be necessary to enable or authorize
the common, ecouncil to act in said matter; and title three (3) of chapter
seven (7) of said charter of galil city, relative to street giades, and the
amendments thercto heretofore passed; also sections fonr (4) and nine
(9) of chapter twenty-three (23) of the special luws of this state passed
in one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), and also sec-
tion eleven (11) of chapter ninety-three (93) of the speeial laws of this
state passed in one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881),
shall have no application to or atfeet the provisions of this act.

Sec. 7. That section one (1) of ‘‘An act amending parts of the
charter of the city of Saint Paul, and acts amendatory thereof,” ap-
proved March seventh (7th}, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-
one (1881), as amended by section ten (10} of *‘ An aet amending part
of the charter of the city of Saint Paul, and acts amendatory thereof,”’
approved March second (2d), one thousand eighthundred and eighty-
three (1883), is further amended by inserting between the words *“ year”’
and ‘“‘general,’”’ in said scction; the following words, to-wit: .*‘ Pro-

. vided, however, That the board of public works may, whenever in their
opinion the public interest will be subserved thereby, cause proposals
for bids to be published in the official paper of said city, in the man-
ner hereinbefore prescribred, and let (award) a separate contract for
the construction, repair, and relaying of wood sidewalks; and also
one or more contracts for the construction, repair and relaying of
stone, brick, cement, asphalt, composition or other permanent
material. . ]

Sec. 8. On the first (1st) Tuesday of January, in each year, the
board of. education, the hoard of waler commissioners, the board
of contrel, the work house board, the board of public works, the
board of fire commissioners, the city treasurer, the city comptroller,
the city attorney,-the chicf of police, the clerk of the munieipal court,
and the city clerk, shall, in addition to the reports now required by
law, and in addition to any reports that may be from time to time
ordered by the common council, make full and detailed reports, to the
maycr and common council of said city, of all the operations, trans-
actions, receipts, disbursements and accounts of their respective
boards and offices, for the year next preceding thefirst (1st) day of No-
vember of the year in which said reportsare required to be made by this,
ach; such reports shall respectively show, among other things, all
moneys received and-from what sources received, all moneys paid out
and on what account paid out, and the nummber and deseription of the
warrant upon which the same was drawn and paid, and a'reference to
the law, order, contract or authority requiring the same to be paid.
And the common couneil of gaid city is hereby authorized and em-
powered to eause to be printed such a number of said reports annually
18 the public interest may require, not exceeding three thousand (3000)
copies of any report. : :

SEC. 9. Any officer and all members of any board designated in the
preceding section who shall fail to make the report in said seetion re-
quired, in the time and manner in said section provided, or to
make any report which is now or may hereafter be required of him by
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law or by an order of the common council of said city, shall be guilty of
misdemeanor, and upon convietion thereot shall be punished by a fine of
not less shan one handred (100) dollars, nor more than five hundred
(500) dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than
thirty (30) days, nor more than ninety (90) days, or by such fine and
imprisonment.

81c. 10.  Upon the failure of any officer or board designated in
gection eight (8) of this act, to make an anunual report or any other
report to the mayor and common council of the city of St. Paul, as
provided by law or the order of said couneil, said council shall have
the power, and it shall be its duty, to suspend such officer or board
from all power or authority to further discharge its duties, and by
ordinanee to prohibit such officer or board from receiving any salary
ut compensation until such order of suspension is revoked, and no snch
officer or board shall receive any compensation or salary, pending the
order of suspension. The common council of said city is suathorized
and empowered to seize all books, vouchers, accounts, papers and
property, of every deseription, in, or pertaining to the offiee or the
officer ur board, failing to make reports as required by law, and to
appoint an auditor or board of auditors to make such rcport from the
books, papers and vouchers found. If, upon such report being made,
it shall appear to the council that such officer or hoard of officers has
been guilty of any corrupt or fraudulent conduct in office, said coun-
cil shall huve power to declare the office of such officer or board of
officers vacant, and to fill the same until successorsare duly elected, or
appuinted and qualified as provided by law,

Src. 11. Any officer and all boards required by law or this act to
make repoerts, who are now in office and who hitherto have failed to
make reports as provided by law, shall make all sueh reports on or
betore the fifteenth (15th) day of May, A. D. one thousand eight hun.
dred and eighty-five (1885), which reports shall include all’ moneys
recelved and disbursed and all transactions of the office or board from the
time of the making of the lastreport to Jannary first (1st), one thousand
eight hundred and ejghty-five (1885}, and any officer or member of any
bourd of officers who fails to comply with this scction shall be gailty
of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by
fine or imprisonment, or both, as provided in this act, and any party
guilty under this act may be indicted, convicted and sentenced at any
time within six years from the time the offense was cominitied, whether
his terw of office has or has not expired.

SEC. 12. The city of 8t. Paul, under its corporate seal, by its
mayor and city clerk, shali have full power and anthority to issue
certificates of indebtedness to the.amountof forty-four thousand (44,000)
dollars, or so mmnch thereof as may be necessary to reimburse the
Merchants National Bank and others for money advanced the eity of
St. Panl, with the approval of the common council and chamber of
commerce of said city.- Said certificates shall be countersigned by the
comptroller and payable in cighteen (18) months after their date, with
interest at a rate not to exceed seven (7) per cent perannum. And
the principal and interest of said certificates shall be placed in the
next tax levy suceeeding the passage of this act.

SEC. 13. The common council of the ¢ity of St. Paul, in addition to
its present power, shall have anthority:—
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First—To levy a tax, not to exceed one-sixth (1) of one (1) mill in
any one (1)} yecar, to create afund applieable to the improvement of the
public palks 0[ said city, and the construction of fences, and the
grading and paving of streets around said parks.

Sccond—By a three-fourths (1) vote, to appropriate not to exceed
fifteen hundred (1500) dollars in any one year, for the payment of
music in such of the public parks of t]l(, city as said common eouncil
may determine.

Third —"To license and regulate commission merchants and all other
persons who deal in or sell on commission any fresh or butchers meats,
poultry or game.

Fourth—To license, tax, 1egulate suppress and prohibit hawkers
and peddlers, and to revoke such license at pleasure.

8Ec. 4. That scction nine (9) of an act amending parts of the
charter of the city of 8aint Paul, and acts amendatory thereof, approved
March second (2d), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1853)
is hereby amended by adding thereto, at the end thereof, the follow-
ing, to-wit: * Provided, however, That said petition shall have at-
tached thereto o majority of the owners or occupants of a majority of
the amount of the frontage and the assessed valoe of lots or parcels of
land and the buildings and improvements thereon frontivg on such
streef, avenue or publie square, verified by one of said petitioners.”’

Src. 15. That section two (2) of an act Lo amend the charter of the
city of Saint P’aunl, and the several acts amendatory thereof, approved
November twelfth (12th) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one
(1881}, is hereby amended by adding thereto, at the end thereof, the fol-
lowing, to-wit: ‘* Provided, however, Thatifany lot, parcel of land, build-
ing, or other improvement shall have a frontage upon two or more
streets, avenues or public squares, the board of public works may divide
the assessed value of such lot, parcel of land, building or other improve-
ment, in such manner as to make the same bear only its just and
eqmtd.hlv proportion of the assessment of the expense of Gpunl\lmg
such streets, avenues or public squares,”

SEc. 16. That section twenty- -cight (28) of an act entitled “ An
act to reduce the law incorporating the city of Saint Paul, in the
county of Ramsey and state of Minnesota, and the several acts amend-
atory thereof, and certain other acts relating to said city into one act,
and to amend the same,’’ approved March fifth (5th), one thous:md
eight hundred- and seventy-four (1874), as amended by section nine
{9) of an act entitled *“ An act to amend an act entitled an act to re-
duoce the law incorporating the city of Saint Paul, in the. county of
Ramsey and state of Minnesota, und the several acts amendatory
thercof, and certain other acts relating to said eity into one net and
to amenul the same,”? approved March fourth (4th), one thousand cight
hundred and seventy-five (1875), is hereby turther amended by insert-
ing between the words “Unreliable’ and ‘‘ And,”” in the fourtecenth
(14th) line thereof, the following, to-wit: < ‘And that said board, in
determining the relnbllll;y of a bid, shall consider the guestion of ‘the
responsibility of the bidder and his ability to perform his contract,
without any reference to the financial responsibility of the sureties
on the bond.”

SEc. 17. That section twelve (12}, of an act ameunding parts of the
charter of the city of Saint Paul and acts amendatory thereof; ap-
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proved Marchseventh (7th), onethousand ¢ight hundred and eighty-one
{1881,}is hereby amended by adding the following words to said section:
““And jt is hereby made the duty of the county anditor, on the first
(ist) weekday of cach and every month, or as soon thereafter as the
same may be demanded, draw his warrant upon the county treasurer
in favor of the city treasurer for all money in the county treasury be-
longing to the city of Saint Paul and the hoard of education of the
city of Saint Paul, as near as the same can be ascertained from the
books of the county treasurer.”

SEc. 18, That section four (4), of chapter two (2), of the specinl
laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), being an
an act amending parts ot the charter of the c¢ity of Saint Paul, and
acts amendatory thereof, approved March second (2d), one thousand
eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), is hereby amended so as to
read as follows:

Sec. 4. The police department of the city of Saint Paul shall con-
sist of the mayor, who shall be the chicf executive officer and head of
the department, a chief of police, one captain, two lieatenants, four
sergeants, one chief of detectives, two detectives and as many police-
men, patrolmen and police officers 18 may be anthovized by the com-
mon council of said city, with the approval of the mayor. The mayor
shall appoint the chietf of police, the eaptain, the detectives, the ser-
geants and all policemen, patrolmen and pOllCG officers, at any time
appertaining to the police department of said city, and by whatever
name designated, with the advice and consent of the common couneil;
but ne person shall be eligible to the appointment as captain, sergeant,
detective, policeman, patrolman or other police officer who is not a citi-
zen of the United States, or under the age of thirty-five (35)ycars, able to
read and write the Engllsh language, aresident of the city of Saint Panl
for at least two (2) years preceding his appointment, and who is not
of good health and physigue, the standard of admission inte the army
of the United States, as established by examination to govern in this
partienlar; and any officer or member of the police department who
may be appointed by the mayor, may be by him removed from office
whenever in his opinion the welfare of the city demands such removal.
Provided, That such removal shall not take effect until notiee thereof
i8 given to the common eouncil, and the action of the mayor is con-
curred in by a majority vote of the entire number of the members
elect of said council, and such removal may be made without charges
having been made by the mayor of said city by two-thirds (i) vote of
all the members elect of sald common council; and Provided, also,
That the mayor may remove any officer or member of said police de-
partment any time within six months from the date when snch officer
or member shall be appointed, as in this section; Provided, In case of
riots such other policemen as he may deem necessary for the preser-

vation of the public peace; and, at the request of any corporation,
firm or persons, may appoint and eommission one or mnore special po-
Licemen, to do duty for sajd@ corporation, firm or persons, which special
po]icemen shall have all the authority now conferred by law upon
policemen, Provided, however, That such special policemen shall re-
ceive no compensation from the city of Saint Paul. The detective
force of the city of Saint Paul shall be under the charge and control
of the chief of police, who shall have anthority to suspend any or

10
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cither of them from dnty whenever, in his opinion, the good of the
service requires i, and while so suspended they shall receive no
compensation for services. All officers and members of the police
force, appointed as in this section provided, severally hold their of-
fices nntil vacated by death, resignation, or until shey shall be re-
moved, as provided above. All officers,. policemen and patrolmen
shall perform all the duties and be subject to all the rules and regula-
tions which now are, or may hereafter be preseribed by the common
council.

Sre. 19, No action shall be maintained against the city of St. Paul,
on account of any injuries received by means of any defect in the con-
dition of any bridge, street, sidewalk or thoroughfare, unless such
action shall be commeneed within one (1) year from the happening of
the injury, or unless notice shall have first been given in writing to
the mayor of said city, or the city clerk thereof, within thirty (30)
days of the cccurrence of such.injury or damage, stating the place
where, and the time when such injury was received, and that the per-
son injured, will claim damages of the city for such injury, but the
notice shall not be required when the person injured shall in conse-
quence thereof be. berett of reason. Nor shall any such action be
maintained for any defect in any street, until the same shall have
been graded, nor for any insufficiency of the ground where sidewalks
are usnally constructed when no sidewalk is built.

Sec. 20. The time specified for the publication of any notice re-
quired to be published in the official paper of said city, under the
city charter or of any of the provisions of the amendimnents thereto,
shall commence with its first (1st) publication.

Src, 21, That section five (5} of chapter three (3) of an act entitled
“An act to reduce the law incorporating the city of St. Paul in the
county of Ramsey, and state of Minnesota, and the several acts amen-
datory thereof, and certain other acts relating to said city into one
act, and to amend the same,” approved March fifth {5th) one thou-
gand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), is hereby amended so as
to read as follows, to-wit: ’ .

Sec. 5. The law department of the city of St. Paunl, shall consist of
a corporation attorney and such legal assistants as the corporation
attorney shall appoint, and the eommittee on ways and means of the
common council of said city shall approve. The corporation attorney
shall be the legal head, and have the eontrol, supervision and diree-
tion of the law department of the eity government, and of all the sev-
eral heads and departments thereof; shall be elected by the common
conneil of the city on the first {1st) Tuesday of March anno domino
one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and shall hold his
office for the term of two (2} years thereafter, and shall rececive a
salary of five thousand dollars (85,000) per annum. He shall be the
legal advisor of the mayor, the common council, and of the comnittees
thereof, the board of public works, the board of education and the
board of health; and he shall render and perform all the legal services
incident to his office, and, when required shall furnish opinions upon
such legal questions as may be submitted to him by the mayor, the
common couneil, or any of its committees, or by either of the above
named hoards. He shall, in person, or by one of his assistants, to be
by him designated for that purpose, attend the stated and special meet-
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ings of the commeon council, the hoard of public works, the board of
edncation and the board of health, and shall also render and perform
such other duties 48 may be prescribed by the common couneil, by
ordinance. .The law department of the city shall be allowed such
elerical force, as shall be required for the prompt and efficient dis-
pateh of the business of that department. The eorporation attorney
and the first assistant, shall be required to give their whole time and .
attention to the discharge of the duties of their respective offices, and
shall have their offices at the city hall, or such other place as the
common couneil shall designate and provide for. The assistant cor-
poration attorneys, shall hold office during the pleasure of the eorpo-
ration attorney, who shall appoint them, and shall receive such salary-
as shall be fixed upon and approved by the committee on ways and
means of the common couneil and the corporation attorney. The
board of public works, the board of education and the hoard of health,
and each of them, are hereby prohibited from retaining, feeing or
employing an attorney for their respective boards, and it is hereby
made the duty of said boards, and of each of them, whenever the
advice, opinion or services of an attorney is required by either of said
boards, either at the meetings of their respective boards, or at any
other time, or upon any other ocecasion, to call upon the corporation
attorney, whose duty it shall be either by himself in person, or by
one of his assistants to be by him designated for that purpose, to.give
such advice, furnish such opinions, or render such services, as may
be regnired by such boards or by either of them. The corporation
attorney shall be allowed a sum not exceeding eighteen hundred dol-
lars (1,800) per annum for clerk hire for the law department The
"salary of such assistants as shall be appointed by the corporation at-
torney with the approval of the committe on ways and means of the
eommon council, shall -be such sum per annum for cach of such assis-
tants, as shall be fixed npon and approved by said committee on ways
and means and said corporation attorney. The salaries of the cor-
poration attorney and his assistants and clerks shall be paid monthly.
8Ec. 22, That section thirty-nine (39}, chapter seven (7), title one
(1) of am act entitled ‘‘ An act to reduce the law ineorporating the city
of 8t. Paul, in the county of Ramsey and state of Minnesota, and the
several dCtS amendatory thereof, and certain other acts relating to
said ecity, into one act, and to amend ‘thesame,’? approved March fifth
(5th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), asamended
by section twelve (12) of an act entitled ““ An act to reduce the law
incorporating the city of St. Paul, in the county of Ramsey and state
of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof, and certain
other acts relating to said city, into one act, and to amend the same,”
approved March fourth (4th), one thousand eight hundred and
seventy-five (1875), is hereby further amended, by adding théteto. at
the end thereof the following, to-wit; ‘‘Upon the trial in the district
conrt of an appeal from any assessment charged in any special assess-
ment warrant, whether made by reason of the appropriation or eon-
demnation of land, or for any other improvement whatscever, under
the provision of this chapter, the testimony of members of the board
* of public works shall not be competent to prove the gquestion of dam-
ages arising or benefits derived -from such improvement, but said
court shall, on such trial npon questions of damages and benefits, give
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to the official acts of said board in making said assessments, same
weight at least as it would and should give to the testimony of an
equal number of disinterested and speeially gualified expert witnesses.
Tpon questions of fraud in fact, or a demonstrable mistake of fact, on
the part of the board in making such assessments, the testimony of
the members of said board shall also be competent, and shall be re-
ceived by said court. on such trial, upon all questions relating to the
situation and topogiaphy of lots, bloeks and parcels or: tracts of tand
and the improvements thereon, and also to show the reason for and the
way and the manner of making sttch assessments, and upon all ques-
tions relating to or in any way or manner affecting such assessment,
except said gquestion of damages and benefits.

SEc. 23. The common council may, by a two-thirds (i) vote of all
the members elect of said couneil, whenever in their judgment the
public interest and convenience will be sabserved thereby, reform
the ward boundaries of the city,. and the boundaries of the alder-
manie distriets of said city; Provided, however, That the number of
wards in the city shall not be inereased by such reformation, unless
the legislature of the state, previous to the first (1st) day of April
one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), shail make a re-
arrangement of the wards of said city.

SEC. 24. The mayor, together with the building inspector and the
president of the board of fire commissioners, by and with the consent of
the common council, is hereby authorized to appoint some competent
person as fire warden, said fire warden shall hold his offiee for two (2)
years and until his successor shall have been uppointed and qualified,
and shall receive such compensation as the common council may from
time to time determine, not to exceed twelve hundred (1,200) dollars
per annum, and he shall perform such duties as may be required by
ordinance or otherwise of the common couneil of said city, and shall
be subject to the directions and control of the building inspector until
otherwise ordered by the common council. ~

SEC. 25. The common council of the city of Bt. Paunl is hereby
anthorized to purchase the index, transfer and plat books now in the
office of the city treasurer and owned by said city treasurer, at a price
or sum not to exceed two thousand (2,000) dollars, and when so pur-
chased the same shall ‘be a_ part of the public records of the city
treasurer’s office, andshall be kept by the city treagurer ag part of the
public records of his office.

SEc. 26. The salary of the health officer of said city shall be-three
thousand (3,000) dollars per annum, to commence on the first (1st)
day of November, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884),
and whose term of office after the next eleetion shall be four (4) years.
The salary of the chief of police shall be twenty-two hundred (2,200)
dollars per annimm. The salary of the captain of police shall be seven-
teen hundred (1,700) dollars per annum. The salary of the licuten-
ants of police shall be twelve hundred (1,200) dollars each per annutm,
The salary of the sergeants of police shall be one thousand (1,000)
dollars each per annun. The salary of the chief of detectives shall be
fifteen hundred (1,5600) dollars per annum, and the salary of the detec-
tives shall be twelve hundred (1,200) dollars each per annum. The
salary of the city comptroiler, commencing with the year one thousand
eight hundred and eighty-five (1885}, shall be thirty-five hundred
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(3,500) dollars per annum. The salury of the city compiroller’s clerk
shall be twelve hundred (1,200) dollars per annum, and the comptroller
shall have such additional clerks for a period of six (6) months, com-
mencing January first (1st) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-
five (1885), us the committee on ways and means of the commeon couit-
cil may approve. And there shall be allowed and paid to the city
clerk the sum of one thousand (1,000} dollars per annum for an
assistant.

BEC. 27. Seetion three (3) of chapter ninety-three {93) of special
laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) is hereby
amended to read as follows:

Sec. 28. That the board of public works shall, so soon as the va-
cancies oceuring from the expiration of the terms expiring in March
one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), shall be filled and
the new board organized meet as soon as practicable and select a com-
petent and scientific person as civil engineer of said board; said per-
son to be er-officio city engineer. Such engineer shall be clected by a
viva voce vote of two-thirds () of all the members of such board, and
his term of office shall be for one (1) year. Such engineer shall per-
form all the civil engineering officially required by said board, and
neither said engineer nor his deputiesor elerks shall perform any other
service, except connected with their official duties, while in office.
Such board shall, whenever the office of said engineer becomes vacant,
meet and in like manner elect such engineer.

SEC. 29. Each alderman of the city of Saint Paul shall receive
compensation at the rate of one hundred dollars ($100) per annum,
which shall be in full of all services of every kind and nature as sueh,
including any other office or employment, to which he may be elected
or appointed by the common council; Provided, hotcever, That nothing
hereiuo contained shall prohibit any alderman who may serve upon the
board of equalization and abatement of Ramsey county from receiv-
ing such compensation for that service as may be provided by law;
and the city comptroller is forbidden to audit, and the city treasurer
to pay any sum of money to any person who may hold the office of al-
derman for-any service, except us above provided. Provided, That
this section shall not apply to any alderman now in office duung his
present term.

Sec. 30. The connty auditor of Ramsey county is hereby author-
jzed and instrucied to draw his warrant upon the treasurer of Ram-
sey county, in favor of the board of education of the city of Saint Paul
for any money now in the treasury of Ramsey county, or that may be
hereafter collected; belonging to said board of education, and known as
the collections from the Dakota county delinquent taxes.

8ec. 31. All acts and parts of acts contravening the provisions of
this act are hereby repealed.

8ec. 42. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and after
its passage. . e . .

Approved March 2, 1885,



